
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 08450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

23 June 2009 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor Mrs PS Corney 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor RJ Turner 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors Mrs VM Barrett, 

Mrs PM Bear, BR Burling, Mrs JM Guest, Mrs SA Hatton, SGM Kindersley, 
MB Loynes, CR Nightingale, Mrs DP Roberts, Mrs HM Smith, PW Topping and 
JF Williams, and to Councillor NIC Wright (Planning Portfolio Holder) 

Quorum: 4 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 1 
JULY 2009 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 
please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 

 

 
Important information for non-committee members, parish councils and members of the 

public wishing to speak at the meeting 
 

The document called ‘Public Speaking at meetings of the Planning Committee’ (April 2009) is 
available by following this link. 

Public speaking at meetings of the Planning Committee 
 

AGENDA 
 PAGES 

 PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 Those non-Committee members wishing to address the Planning Committee should 
first read the Public Speaking Protocol. 
   

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 08450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 

minicom: 01480 376743 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



   
2. General Declarations of Interest  1 - 2 
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 10 June 2009 as a correct record.  The minutes are available on 
the Council’s website at www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings and by 
following the appropriate links. 

 

   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS   
 
4. S/0506/09/F - Great Wilbraham & West Wratting, (Camgrain 

APC Site, London Road) 
 3 - 22 

 
5. S/0580/09/F - Coton, (54 High Street)  23 - 28 
 
6. S/0695/09/F - Bassingbourn-cum-Kneesworth, (104 North End)  29 - 34 
 
7. S/0209/04/F - Steeple Morden (Ashwell Road, Steeple Morden - 

Provision of affordable housing) 
 35 - 40 

 A site plan is attached to the paper copy of the agenda.  Further 
documents referred to in the report are attached to the website 
version of the agenda. 

 

   
8. S/0251/09/F - Cottenham, (Land to the Southeast of 2 Eversley 

Close) 
 41 - 48 

 
9. S/0666/09/F - Oakington & Westwick, (Land to the South of, 

Oakington Business Park, [Formally Phypers Farm, Dry 
Drayton Road]) 

 49 - 56 

 
10. S/1352/06/RM - Girton, (Land of Wellbrook Way)  57 - 66 
 
11. S/0547/09/F- Longstanton, (Land to the East of 'Lyndhurst', 

Station Road) 
 67 - 74 

 
12. S/1702/08/F- Willingham, (Aspinalls Builders Yard, 2 Station 

Road) 
 75 - 88 

 
13. S/2033/08/F - Willingham, (Oasis Plant Nursery, Station Road)  89 - 96 
 

 INFORMATION ITEMS 
 The following items are included on the agenda for information and are, in the main, 
available in electronic format only (at www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings and in the Weekly 
Bulletin dated 24 June 2009).  If Members have any comments or questions relating to 
issues raised therein, they should contact the appropriate officers prior to the meeting. 
   

14. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action   
 Contact officers: 

Gareth 
[...]
   App. No. ……………………….  Village: ……………………………. 
 
Reason:  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 2



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 1st July 2009

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Corporate Manager - Planning and  
Sustainable Communities 

S/0506/09/F – GREAT WILBRAHAM & WEST WRATTING 
Extension to Camgrain APC Comprising Additional Grain Storage Facilities and 

Ancillary Works Including Drainage Proposals, Landscaping and Highway 
Improvements – Land adjacent to Wilbraham Chalk Pit for Camgrain Stores Limited 

Recommendation: Delegated Approval 

Date for Determination: 9th July 2009 
Notes:

This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination 
because the recommendation is contrary to the recommendation of West Wratting, 
Great Wilbraham, and Weston Colville Parish Councils. 

Members of Committee will visit the site on Wednesday 1st July 2009. 

Major Application 

Site and Proposal 

1. The application site is an approximately 11.3 hectare area of land situated in the 
countryside on the south-east side of the A11 trunk road, some 600 metres away 
from the A11 Wilbraham interchange. The site is occupied by a 90,000 tonne grain 
storage facility for which planning permission was granted in 2006. 

2. Along the northern boundary of the site is a footpath and byway beyond which lies a 
working chalk pit. The land on the site rises to the east and south. Some 400 metres 
to the west are two residential properties, West Wratting Valley Farm and Valley 
Farmhouse. Approximately 3 kilometres to the north, beyond the A11, is the village of 
Great Wilbraham, whilst Balsham village lies approximately five kilometres to the 
south-east. Access to the site is from Mill Road, which leads to the A11. 

3. The full application, received on 9th April 2009, proposes an expansion of the existing 
Camgrain site in order to increase the capacity for grain storage from 90,000 tonnes 
to 300,000 tonnes. The proposal comprises: 

[...]
icipated final details will be secured by condition as per the previous permission. 

16. A proposed deed of variation to the existing planning obligation, to account for the 
projected increase in traffic movements to 500 two way movements per day, has 
been enclosed with the application. 

Planning History 

17. S/0623/03/F – Application for a 30,000 tonne grain store on this site. The Highways 
Agency raised concerns in respect of the adequacy of the A11 junction to cater for 
the increase in traffic and stated that modifications would need to be carried out to the 
junction. The costs of carrying out these modifications meant that the 30,000 tonne 
facility would not be a financially viable option. The application was withdrawn. 

18. S/2494/04/F – Members may recall that, following consideration at Planning Committee 
meetings held in March 2005 and July 2006, planning permission was granted on this 
site for a 90,000 tonne grain storage facility. The approved development consisted of a 
grain store, office building (incorporating offices, laboratory and administration 
floorspace and meeting room), weighbridge and approximately 20 silos. The total 
approved floorspace (excluding the silos) amounted to 9392m2, comprising 8550m2 of 
grain storage and 842m2 offices. Following concerns from the Highways Agency and 
Local Highways Authority about the adequacy of the road network, the permission was 
conditional upon improvements being carried out to the slip lanes on and off the A11 
trunk road and traffic lights being installed on the bridge over the A11. In addition, a 
planning obligation restricted HGV movements to 150 two-way movements per day 
and put in place a routeing agreement to ensure lorries delivering grain do not use 
roads through nearby villages. Consent was granted in January 2007 and work 
subsequently began on site. It is anticipated that the development approved under this 
consent will be completed later this year.  

Planning Policy 

19. Pla
[...]
rs verbally at the Committee meeting. 

Highways Issues 

67. Significant concerns have been raised by West Wratting and Great Wilbraham Parish 
Councils, by the Highways Agency and by local residents in respect of the traffic 
implications of the proposal.  

Page 18



68. As part of the original application for the 90,000 tonne storage facility, the applicants 
were required to upgrade the existing A11 junction, by increasing the length of the 
northbound slip road from 77m to 130m and the southbound slip road from 95m to 
130m, and to provide traffic signals at the A11 overbridge. The Highways Agency 
considered the proposals would bring the junction up to the required standard and 
raised no objections at the time subject to the tonnage of grain being restricted to 
90,000 tonnes and to vehicle movements being restricted to 150 two way movements 
per day. These improvements have since been carried out.  

69. The Highways Agency initially raised a holding objection to the current proposal, and 
requested the submission of further information prior to the application being 
determined. This information and the Highways Agency’s response are set out in 
paragraphs 53-58. In summary, following the receipt of this additional information, the 
Highways Agency now considers the proposal to be acceptable, subject to a 
condition requiring vehicles to egress the site through a single weighbridge, together 
with the proposed deed of variation to the existing legal agreement. 

70. As a result of considerable concerns about the highway safety implications of the 
development, the previous application was deferred at Committee to enable 
independent highways advice to be sought from Atkins. Atkins raised concerns about 
the proposed modifications to the junction and felt a parallel diverge/merge layout 
would reduce conflict on the A11, but acknowledged this would be over and above 
the standards. The Highways Agency also stated that such an arrangement couldn’t 
be insis
[...]
Archaeologist, any permission 
should be subject to a condition requiring an archaeological investigation to be 
carried out prior to the commencement of any development. 

Community Obligations 

77. West Wratting Parish Council has queried whether the developers could be required 
to contribute towards local community facilities. Circulars 05/2005 and 11/95 make it 
clear that any requirements encompassed within legal agreements or conditions, 
respectively, must be necessary and relevant to planning. As this development could 
not be argued to increase demand for local services and facilities, I consider that any 
requirement for a financial contribution towards village community facilities could not 
be justified. 

Recommendation

78. Subject to no material objections being raised by the Ecology Officer or the Local 
Highways Authority, delegated powers are sought to approve the application, as 
amended by Highways Technical Notes 1, 2 and 3 dated 4th June 2009, and 
additional noise assessment information in WSP’s letters dated 3rd, 8th and 10th June 
2009, subject to a deed of variation to the existing legal agreement to restrict 
development generated traffic to 500 two-way movements per day, and to the 
following additional conditions: 

(1)  The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 
years from the date of this permission (Reason - To ensure that consideration 
of any future application for development in the area will not be prejudiced by 
permissions for development which have not been acted upon.); 

(2)  No development shall take place until full details of both hard and soft 
landscape works, including details of protection of existing planting, 
details/sections of the swale, and details/cross sections of mound construction 
angles and heights of the spoil bunds, have been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. These details shall include 
indications of all existing trees and hedgerows
[...]
efit in policy terms. 

 
17. Alternatively, committee could resolve not to vary the obligation; 

effectively sterilising three units (including those intended as the 

Page 37



affordable units) until either another RSL is persuaded to take a 
transfer or until the matter is litigated as previously described (as is 
more likely).   

 
Consultations 

 
18. In addition to the informal consultations described at paragraph 14. 

above, a copy of this report has been provided to Steeple Morden 
Parish Council and the Chairman of that Council has been briefed as to 
the matters under consideration. Any observations received will be 
reported to Committee at the meeting on 1 July. 

  
Recommendation 
 

19. That the committee: 
a. notes the events described in this report and endorses the 

actions taken by officers, and;  
b. authorises officers to execute a deed of variation releasing the 

planning obligation as to affordable housing as is contained in 
the Unilateral Undertaking dated 14 July 2006, and to secure a 
commuted payment of £120,000 to be used for the alternative 
provision of off-site affordable housing.   

 
 
Background Papers:  the following background papers were used in the 

preparation of this report: 
 
• Planning application file S/0209/04/F 
• Appeal decision W0530/A/05/1181688 
• Unilateral Undertaking dated 14 July 2006 
• Legal case file PLASEC.2876 (may be exempt from 

disclosure) 
 
Contact Officer:  Gareth Jones – Corporate Manager (Planning and 

Sustainable Communities) - 01954 713151 
 
 Gary Duthie – Senior Lawyer - 01954 713022 

 
 
  

Page 38



Page 39



Page 40

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 1st July 2009

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Corporate Manager - Planning and  
Sustainable Communities 

S/0251/09/F – COTTENHAM 
Change of Use of Garden Land to Sui Generis Use and Erection of Shed 

(Retrospective) for Purposes of Hobby Craft at Land to the Southeast  
of 2 Eversley Close for Mr John Wynn 

Recommendation: Approval 

Date for Determination: 20th April 2009 

Notes:

This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination 
because the officer recommendation is contrary to Parish Council’s 
recommendation and because the site is located within the Conservation Area. 

Conservation Area 

Site and Proposal 

1. Eversley Close is off High Street and comprises a group of four dwellings. The 
application site measures approximately 14m x 15.4m which was part of the garden 
land for No 164 High Street. The site is between the garden areas of No 164 High 
Street and No 2 Eversley Close. To the southeast is No 164 High Street. It is a 2 
storey house with a garden shed and boundary fencing along the rear boundary. No 2, 
to the northwest of the site, is a single storey dwelling with hedges and fencing along 
the southeast side boundary. The sitting out area at No 2 is set away from the 
common boundary with the application site. The site falls within the Conservation 
Area and opposite a group of Listed Buildings comprising the Baptist Chapel and No 
160 High Street.

2. The full application, submitted on 23rd February 2009 following advice from the 
Council’s Enforcement Officer, seeks permission for change of use of garden land to 
sui generis use and to retain a shed for purposes of hobby craft. The shed has been 
erected but yet to be finished during officers’ site visits in March 2009. The shed 
measures 3.66m x 6.16m, 2.15m to the eaves and 3.65m to the ridge. It is positioned 
along the common boundary with No 2 Eversley Close with a gable facing Eversley 
Close and set back from the landscaped front boundary. The proposed materials 
would be feather edge boards and grey/ green mineral felt roof.  The shed would be 
used for purposes of hobby craft to renovate old model aircraft engines and models. 
The application is accompanied by a Design and Access Statement. 

Planning
[...]
arking area as shown on the 1:250 scale block 
plan; and any trees or shrubs within it which, within a period of five years from the 
completion or occupation of the building, whichever is the sooner, die, are 
removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next 
planting season with others of similar size and species. (Reason – RC9) 

Page 47



Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:

South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework (LDF) 2007 

South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework: Development Affecting 
Conservation Areas Supplementary Planning Document 2009  

South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework: Cottenham Village Design 
Statement Supplementary Planning Document 2007

Circular 05/2005 – Planning Obligations 

Circular 11/95 – The Use of Conditions in Planning Permissions  

Planning application references and C/0258/67/D and S/0251/09F 

Contact Officer:  Emily Ip – Planning Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713250 

Page 48



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 1st July 2009

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Corporate Manager - Planning and  
Sustainable Communities 

S/0666/09/F – OAKINGTON & WESTWICK 

Retrospective Change of Use of Pasture Land to Land to be Used for Public Car Boot 
Sales and Associated Parking on Saturdays and Bank Holidays between 7am and 2pm 

at Land to the South of, Oakington Business Park, (Formally Phypers Farm, Dry 
Drayton Road) for Bedford Markets 

Recommendation: Approval 

Date for Determination: 10th July 2009 

Notes:

This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination 
because of the recommendation of refusal by Oakington and Westwick Parish Council 
differs to that of officers. 

Site and Proposal 

1. The application site consists of a series of paddocks of grade II agricultural pastureland 
upon Phypers Farm, a former working farm, which now makes up the surro
[...]
t is likely to be used 
in the evenings.  The suggestion has been put to the developer and Parish Council 
for their response and an update will be provided. 

Recommendation

50. Delegate approval to allow officers to address outstanding issues relating to the 
equipment proposed within the LEAP and cycle provision.   

Conditions

1. Prior to the submission of a detailed design for the community building a 
noise survey to assess the extent to which the use of the facility may 
impact on the occupiers of neighbouring residential properties shall be 
undertaken.  The detailed design of the building shall include appropriate 
measures to reduce any adverse impact to an appropriate level to be 
agreed with the Local Planning Authority. The building shall be constructed 
in accordance with the approved measures.  
(Reason: To minimise noise emanating from the building in the interests of 
neighbouring amenity, in accordance with Policy NE/15 of the adopted Local 
Development Framework 2007). 

2. All hard and soft landscape works shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved details. The works shall be carried out in accordance with a 
programme agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. If within a 

Page 64



period of five years from the date of the planting of any tree that tree, or 
any tree planted in replacement for it, is removed, uprooted or destroyed 
or dies, another tree of the same species and size as that originally 
planted shall be planted at the same place, unless the Local Planning 
Authority gives its written consent to any variation.  

 (Reason - To ensure the development is satisfactorily assimilated into the area 
and enhances biodiversity in accordance with Policies DP/2 and NE/6 of the 
adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 

3. The bowling green and community building, hereby permitted, shall not 
be occupied until parking, turning, loading and unloading space has been 
laid out within the site in accordance with the a
[...]
nge of Use to Builders Merchants, Erection of Workshop with  

Ancillary Parking and Landscaping 
At Land to the East of ‘Lyndhurst’, Station Road for Aspinalls Builders Merchants Ltd 

Recommendation: Refusal 

Date for Determination: 10th June 2009
Notes:

This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination 
because it is a Departure from the Development Plan.

Site and Proposal 

1. The application site is 0.5 hectares in size and located outside the village framework 
for both Longstanton and Willingham.  The site is located closer to Willingham but in 
the Parish of Longstanton, approximately 0.7 kilometres south of the Willingham 
village framework boundary. 

2. The site is located to the rear of the dwelling house named Lyndhurst (owned by the 
applicants) and sited on the B1050 road running between Longstanton and 
Willingham.  The buildings on site currently have a footprint of approximately 230m2.
The building to be built as approved under S/0429/07/F includes an additional 192m2

(this is 16m x12m, not 12 x 22.5 as indicated on application drawing P03 C).  The 
units are single storey and located close to the southern boundary of the site to the 
rear of Lyndhurst and the neighbouring property Hazeldene.  To the north of the site 
runs a thick band of leylandii screening the neighbouring property called Oakdene 
and views of the surrounding countryside.  To the east of the site, furthest from the 
road the area is currently used for growing Christmas trees.  This area is to be 
replaced with an area of hard standing for the storage of building materials and 
parking of vehicles.  A brick wall with railings and piers defines the west boundary of 
the site.  The site is accessed from this boundary via a large entrance gate and tegula 
paved hard standing. 

3. The site is currently used for horticultural purposes and the ancillary retailing of 
Christmas trees. There are storage buildings on site also.  Neighbouring properties 
a
[...]
713256 

Page 73



Page 74

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 1st July 2009

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Corporate Manager - Planning and  
Sustainable Communities 

S/1702/08/F- WILLINGHAM 
Erection of 12 Dwellings Following Demolition of Existing Buildings 

At Aspinalls Builders Yard, 2 Station Road, for Aspinalls Builders Merchants Ltd 

Recommendation: Refusal 

Date for Determination: 14th July 2009 (Major Application) 

Notes:

This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination 
because it is a Major application and a Departure from the Development Plan.   

Site and Proposal 

1. The application site is 0.28 hectares in size located partly within the village framework.  It 
is approximately 3.5 kilometres from Longstanton, 2.9 kilometres from Rampton, 2 
kilometres from Over and 2.3 kilometres from the proposed Northstowe site.  

2. The site, which is located on the west side of the B1050 through road, comprises of a 
group of commercial buildings.  The buildings on site have a footprint of 
approximately 456 m.sq.  The units are predominately single storey though there is a 
taller timber building approximately 6/7 metres in height to the ridge and used for 
storage and retail.  To the rear of the site is a thick band of leylandii screening the 
neighbouring properties to the southeast.  To the west are open fields, to the east 
residential bungalows and to the north the site is accessed from Over Road.  After 
closing it is enclosed with 2 metre wire fencing and double gates.   

3. The site is currently used as builders’ merchants and is surrounded by residential 
properties to the north, east and west located on Over Road and the B1050.   

4. The full application received 20th January 2009 seeks consent for the erection of 12 
dwellings following the demolition of the existing buildings.  The application is 
accompanied by: 

(a) Design and Acc
[...]
nd Sustainable 
Communities

S/2033/08/F - WILLINGHAM 
Change of Use of Land for the Stationing of a Mobile Home

at Oasis Plant Nursery, Station Road
For Mr M Wright 

Recommendation: Approval 

Date for Determination: 23rd January 2009 

Background 

1. The above planning application was discussed at the Planning Committee 
Meeting held 1st April 2009.  The outcome of which was as follows:  

“The committee deferred the application in order to obtain an independent 
consultant’s report on the functional and financial need for a full-time worker 
to live on site.  The committee gave officers delegated powers to refuse the 
application if the independent advice indicated that there did not exist a need 
for a temporary dwelling to be positioned on the site.” 

2. The second independent consultants’ report to assess the Financial and 
Functional need for a mobile home at the above site was received on  
11th June 2009. 

3. The following is a summary of the report. 

Evidence of Intention and Ability 

4. The applicants have carried out the following, which are considered to be 
evidence of their intention to develop a full-time business: 

(a) Purchasing the land when they were unable to develop land adjoining 
their previous dwelling 

(b) Carrying out all of work needed by working long hours in free time 
(c) Obtaining the necessary planning permissions so far (except that he has 

erected a wooden structure for display and storage of plants without 
consent).

(d) Investing £60,000 to date 
(e) Sold home to fund enterprise could be argued to show firm intention 

5. Overall in terms of the policy, I consider there is clear evidence of a firm 
intention.

Agenda Item 13Page 89



Reproduced from the 2008 Ordnance Survey mapping with
the permission of the controller of Her Majesty's stationary
office (c) Crown Copyright.Unauthorised reproduction infringes
Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

Scale 1/1200 Date 17/6/2009

S-2033-08-F Wil
[...]
ed 
Hearing date set for 9th July 2009 

14/08 26 Granhams Road 
GREAT SHELFORD 

34 Enforcement Notice issued 
Appealed. 
Appeal dismissed – Compliance to be 
monitored 

01/09 82 High Street 
GREAT ABINGTON 

34 Listed Building Enforcement Notice no 
3342 issued 6th January 2009 for 
unauthorised works on a Listed building.  
Compliance period 3 months. 
Appeal submitted out of time – revised 
scheme submitted S/0018/09/LB. 
Refused 27th May 2009.  Discussions 
continue. 
 

Page 101



Ref No Location 
See Page 
No for full 

update 
Remarks 

02/09 87 High Street 
HARSTON 

34 
Listed Building Enforcement Notice no. 
3361 issued 5th January 2009 for 
unauthorised installation of a satellite 
dish on a Listed building. 
Compliance period 2 months. 
Enforcement Notice complied with – 
Remove from active list. 

04/09 1 Hinton Way 
GREAT SHELFORD 

34 Enforcement Notice issued for 
unauthorised siting of a steel storage 
container – Compliance date 12th July 
2009. 

06/09 16a Norman Way 
Industrial Units 
OVER 

34 Enforcement Notice issued for change of 
use of premises without consent. 
 
Appealed 

07/09 Great Eastern Drying 
Centre, 163 High Street 
SAWSTON 

35 Listed Building Enforcement Notice 
issued for dismantling and removal works 
without authorisation – Grade11* Listed  
 
Appealed 
 

09/09 White Horse Public 
House 
12 Greenside 
WATERBEACH 

35 Enforcement Notice issued in respect of 
an unauthorised smoking shelter 
 
Appealed. 

10/09 8 Hardy Close 
LONGSTANTON 

35 Enforcement Notice issued in respect of 
a change of use – Compliance period 
three months i.e. by 1st October 2009 

 

 

Page 102


	Agenda
	2 General Declarations of Interest
	4 S/0506/09/F - Great Wilbraham & West Wratting, (Camgrain APC Site, London Road)
	Application File

	5 S/0580/09/F - Coton, (54 High Street)
	Application File

	6 S/0695/09/F - Bassingbourn-cum-Kneesworth, (104 North End)
	Application File

	7 S/0209/04/F - Steeple Morden (Ashwell Road, Steeple Morden - Provision of affordable housing)
	Site Plan

	8 S/0251/09/F - Cottenham, (Land to the Southeast of 2 Eversley Close)
	Application File

	9 S/0666/09/F - Oakington & Westwick, (Land to the South of, Oakington Business Park, [Formally Phypers Farm, Dry Drayton Road])
	Application File

	10 S/1352/06/RM - Girton, (Land of Wellbrook Way)
	Application File

	11 S/0547/09/F- Longstanton, (Land to the East of 'Lyndhurst', Station Road)
	Application File

	12 S/1702/08/F- Willingham, (Aspinalls Builders Yard, 2 Station Road)
	Application File

	13 S/2033/08/F - Willingham, (Oasis Plant Nursery, Station Road)
	Application File

	15 Enforcement Action



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 1 July 2009 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Mrs PS Corney – Chairman 
  Councillor RJ Turner – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Mrs VM Barrett Mrs PM Bear 
 Mrs JM Guest SGM Kindersley 
 DC McCraith CR Nightingale 
 Mrs DP Roberts Mrs HM Smith 
 PW Topping JF Williams 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Nigel Blazeby (Team Leader (West)), Gary Duthie (Senior Lawyer), Gareth Jones 

(Corporate Manager, Planning & Sustainable Communities), Michael Jones (Senior 
Planning Assistant), Ray McMurray (Principal Planning Officer (East)), Corrie 
Newell (Principal Conservation Officer), Melissa Reynolds (Team Leader (East)), 
David Rush (Development Control Manager) and Ian Senior (Democratic Services 
Officer) 

 
Councillors RE Barrett, JD Batchelor, Dr DR de Lacey, Mrs CAED Murfitt and NIC Wright were in 
attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs SA Hatton and MB Loynes. 
 
17. GENERAL DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor SGM Kindersley declared a general personal interest as a Cambridgeshire 

County Councillor. 
  
18. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 

meeting held on 10 June 2009. 
  
19. S/0506/09/F - GREAT WILBRAHAM & WEST WRATTING, (CAMGRAIN APC SITE, 

LONDON ROAD) 
 
 Mrs Jayne Bateman (objector), David White (for the applicant), Mr Hampton (West 

Wratting Parish Council), County Councillor John Batchelor (Linton Electoral Division) and 
Councillor Richard Barrett (a local Member) addressed the meeting. 
 
Prior to considering this application, the Committee attended a site visit on 1 July 2009.  
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application, as amended 
by Highways Technical Notes 1, 2 and 3 dated 4 June 2009, and additional noise 
assessment information in WSP’s letters dated 3, 8 and 10 June 2009, subject to a deed 
of variation to the existing legal agreement to restrict development generated traffic to 500 
two-way movements each day, to the conditions: referred to in the report from the 
Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities) and to additional conditions 
including the requirement for road markings and the widening of Mill Road between the 
site entrance and the A11 bridge.  
 
Councillor Mrs. DP Roberts voted to refuse the application. 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 1 July 2009 

 
Councillor RJ Turner declared a personal interest as having attended a public meeting in 
Great Wilbraham about this application.  He was now considering the matter afresh. 
 
Councillor NIC Wright declared a personal interest as a farmer, although he was not a 
member of Camgrain. 

  
20. S/0580/09/F - COTON, (54 HIGH STREET) 
 
 Terry Spencer (objector) and Philip Kratz (for the applicant) addressed the meeting. 

 
Prior to considering this application, the Committee attended a site visit on 1 July 2009.  
The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions referred to in the 
report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities) and to an 
additional condition requiring details of external materials.  

  
21. S/0695/09/F - BASSINGBOURN-CUM-KNEESWORTH, (104 NORTH END) 
 
 The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application, subject to 

the conditions referred to in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and 
Sustainable Communities). 
 
Councillor DC McCraith declared a personal and prejudicial interest as applicant, withdrew 
from the Chamber, took no part in the debate and did not vote. 

  
22. S/0209/04/F - STEEPLE MORDEN (ASHWELL ROAD, STEEPLE MORDEN - 

PROVISION OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING) 
 
  Tony Turner (Steeple Morden Parish Council) and Councillor Cicely Murfitt (local 

member) addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee  

1. noted the events described in this report and endorses the actions taken by 
officers, and 

2. authorised officers to execute a deed of variation replacing the planning obligation 
relating to affordable housing as contained in the Unilateral Undertaking dated 14 
July 2006 with one securing a commuted payment of £120,000 to be used for the 
alternative provision of off-site affordable housing for the benefit only of Steeple 
Morden, without limit of time.   

  
23. S/0251/09/F - COTTENHAM, (LAND TO THE SOUTHEAST OF 2 EVERSLEY CLOSE) 
 
 Councillor Tim Wotherspoon (a local Member) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee deferred this application for a site visit. 

  
24. S/0666/09/F - OAKINGTON & WESTWICK, (LAND TO THE SOUTH OF, OAKINGTON 

BUSINESS PARK, [FORMALLY PHYPERS FARM, DRY DRAYTON ROAD]) 
 
 Steven Hodson (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions referred to in the 
report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities), Condition 1 
being reworded so as to require improved waste management facilities on site and the 
submission (within three months) of an events management scheme.  



Planning Committee Wednesday, 1 July 2009 

  
25. S/1352/06/RM - GIRTON, (LAND OF WELLBROOK WAY) 
 
 Sam Clift (Girton Parish Council) and Councillor Douglas de Lacey addressed the 

meeting. 
 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application, to allow 
officers to address outstanding issues relating to the equipment proposed within the Local 
Equipped Area for Play, cycle provision, and timetable.  Members instructed officers to 
arrange a meeting between Girton Parish Council, the two local members representing 
Girton, Planning and Legal Officers from South Cambridgeshire District Council, and the 
applicant to discuss progressing the scheme. 

  
26. S/0547/09/F- LONGSTANTON, (LAND TO THE EAST OF 'LYNDHURST', STATION 

ROAD) 
 
 The Committee noted that this application had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
  
27. S/1702/08/F- WILLINGHAM, (ASPINALLS BUILDERS YARD, 2 STATION ROAD) 
 
 The Committee noted that this application had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
  
28. S/2033/08/F - WILLINGHAM, (OASIS PLANT NURSERY, STATION ROAD) 
 
 The Committee approved the application, subject to the Conditions referred to in the 

report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities) and an extra 
Condition linking occupation of the mobile home with the business.  

  
29. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee noted a report on Appeals against a planning decisions and enforcement 

action. 
  
30. ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee noted a report on enforcement action ongoing as at 1 July 2009. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 4.45 p.m. 

 

 


